

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
COEUR ALASKA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA
CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA
CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN RIVERS,
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
EARTHWORKS, AND WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
DEBORAH A. SIVAS
Counsel of Record

LEAH J. RUSSIN
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC OF STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
(650) 723-0325

Counsel for Amici Curiae American Rivers, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONGRESS INTENDED SECTION 402, NOT SECTION 404, TO CONTROL THE DISCHARGE OF INDUSTRIAL POLLUT- ANTS IN PROCESS WASTEWATER.....	7
A. Section 402 Establishes a Comprehen- sive, Technology-Based Program to Regulate Industrial Discharges and Reduce or Eliminate Pollutant Loading Over Time	7
B. Section 404 Functions Differently from Section 402 by Employing a “Practica- bility” Standard and Applying a Hierar- chy of Avoidance, Minimization, and Mitigation Rather than Strict Pollu- tion Control Technologies.....	12
C. The Corps’ Approach in This Case Marks a Radical Departure From Con- gressional Intent and Past Agency Practice	18
1. Congress, the Corps, and the Courts Have All Recognized the Distinction Between Mining Proc- ess Wastes and Fill.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. EPA Has Long Recognized that Discharges from the Industrial Processing of Mining Wastes Are Subject to Section 306 and Section 402 of the Clean Water Act	21
II. PETITIONERS' NEW INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 404 VIOLATES THE CLEAR LANGUAGE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND UNDERMINES THE ACT'S BASIC REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	24
A. Applying Section 404 to Industrial Waste Discharges Directly Conflicts With Sections 306 and 402 and Would Allow Many Mining and Other Industrial Wastes to Avoid Effluent Limitations.....	24
B. Applying the Section 404 Permitting Scheme to Industrial Waste Discharges Undermines the Role of the States in the Section 402 Permitting Program and Reallocates Power to the Federal Government, Contrary to Congress' Explicit Intent	30
III. KENSINGTON MINE HAS VIABLE ALTERNATIVES TO DISPOSING INDUSTRIAL WASTE IN NATURAL LAKES.....	32
A. Dry Stacking.....	32
B. Paste Disposal	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Man-Made Holding Facilities for Mine Tailings	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Hammond</i> , 726 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1985)	22
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	9
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. Riven- burgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	30
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 514 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 486 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	8

STATUTES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
33 U.S.C. § 403	13
33 U.S.C. § 407	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(E).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(d).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b).....	9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 1316(e).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1318(b).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	2, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(B).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(o)(1).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)(A).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(6)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1412(b)	10

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 123	10
40 C.F.R. Part 136	28
40 C.F.R. Part 405	26
40 C.F.R. Part 406	26
40 C.F.R. Part 411	26
40 C.F.R. Part 425	26
40 C.F.R. Part 429	26
40 C.F.R. Part 432	26
40 C.F.R. Part 434	25, 29
40 C.F.R. Part 436	26
40 C.F.R. Part 440	25
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(j)	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(a)	11
40 C.F.R. § 131.4	10
40 C.F.R. § 131.10	9
40 C.F.R. § 230.10	16
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(d)	16
40 C.F.R. § 230.70	15
40 C.F.R. § 230.71	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 401.16	28
40 C.F.R. § 406.16	28
40 C.F.R. § 421.22	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.24	29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 421.34	29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 421.52	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.54	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.72	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.74	29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 421.84	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.92	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.94	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.102	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.104	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.112	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.114	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.122	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.124	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.132	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.134	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.142	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.144	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.152	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 421.154	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.182	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.184	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.194	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.204	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.212	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.214	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.222	29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 421.224	29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 421.232	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.234	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.244	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.252	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.254	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.262	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.264	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.274	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.282	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.284	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.292	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.294	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.302	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.304	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 421.312	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.314	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.322	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.324	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.332	29
40 C.F.R. § 421.334	29
40 C.F.R. § 424.32	29
40 C.F.R. § 429.111	29
40 C.F.R. § 440.104(b)(1)	5, 22

SUPREME COURT RULES

S. Ct. Rule 37.3(a).....	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

FEDERAL REGISTER

47 Fed. Reg. 25,682 (June 14, 1982)	22
51 Fed. Reg. 24,974 (July 9, 1986)	26
47 Fed. Reg. 54,598 (Dec. 3, 1982)	22
65 Fed. Reg. 21,292 (Apr. 20, 2000)	18, 20
67 Fed. Reg. 8,582 (Feb. 25, 2002)	26
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONGRESSIONAL RECORDS AND REPORTS

117 Cong. Rec. 38,797 (Nov. 2, 1997)	12
S. Rep. No. 92-414, 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668 (1971).....	11, 19
Conf. Rep. No. 92-500.....	13

AGENCY MATERIALS

<i>Clean Water Act Section 404(q) Memorandum of Agreement Between the Environmental Protection Agency and the Department of the Army (Aug. 11, 1992)</i>	14
<i>EPA, Chronology of 404(c) Actions</i>	14
<i>EPA, Clean Water Act Section 404(c) “Veto Authority”</i>	14
<i>EPA, EPA Terminology Services</i>	28, 29
<i>EPA, State Program Status</i>	10
<i>EPA, Technical Support Document for the 2004 Effluent Guidelines Program Plan (2004).....</i>	27
<i>GAO, The Corps of Engineers’ Administration of the Section 404 Program (1988).....</i>	15
<i>GAO, Report to Congressional Requesters, The Scope of Section 404 Programs Remains Un- certain (1993)</i>	15
<i>GAO, Wetlands Protection: Corps of Engineers Does Not Have an Effective Oversight Ap- proach to Ensure that Compensatory Mitiga- tion is Occurring (2005)</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Memorandum of Agreement Between The Department of Army and The Environmental Protection Agency Concerning the Determination of Mitigation Under the Clean Water Act Section 404(b)(1) Guidelines</i> (Feb. 6, 1990).....	16, 17
JOURNALS, TEXTS, REPORTS AND OTHER MATERIALS	
Bernard J. Nebel & Richard T. Wright, <i>Environmental Science: The Way the World Works</i> (1993).....	28
<i>The Compact Oxford Dictionary</i> (3d ed.)	29
Hossein et al., <i>A Brief Survey of Current Surface Waste Disposal Practices in the Metal Mining Industry</i> , 7 Int'l J. Mining, Reclamation, & Env't 23 (1993).....	34
Michael Hollins, <i>Addition by Removal? National Mining Limits Section 404 Control of Construction in Wetlands</i> , 14 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 341 (1999)	13
K.R. Demars et al., <i>Dredging, Remediation, and Containment of Contaminated Sediments</i> (1995)	35
Mid-America Regional Council, <i>What is Sediment Pollution?</i>	28
<i>Mine Gives Up Permits Pursuit</i> , Spokesman-Review.com, Sept. 26, 2008.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Research Council, <i>Compensating for Wetland Losses Under the Clean Water Act</i> (2001).....	17
Neville Ward, <i>The Problem of Sediment in Water for Fish</i> (1992)	28
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, <i>Report on Water Quality Management Regulations with Provisions More Stringent Than Federal Requirements</i> (1995)	10
Press Release, Coeur d’Alene Mines (Sept. 23, 2008)	33
Ralph L. Stephenson & James W. Blackburn, <i>The Industrial Wastewater Systems Handbook</i> (1998)	9
R. Eugene Turner, et al., <i>Count It by Acre or Function – Mitigation Adds Up to Net Loss of Wetlands</i> , National Wetlands Newsletter, November-December 2001.....	18
